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OCGHRL97   "OCG HOUSEHOLD FILE RELEASE NUMBER 97"                NUM(1.0)

OCGHID97   "1997 INTERVIEW NUMBER"                               NUM(5.0)

OCGHSN97   "SEQUENCE NUMBER                       97"            NUM(2.0)

Q6A1_1     "ACTVTS OUT HOME: WORKING OCG 97"                     NUM(1.0)

Q6A1_2     "ACTVTS OUT HOME: SCHOOL OCG 97"                      NUM(1.0)

OCG Household File Release Number 97

1997 PSID Main Family Interview Number

1997 Sequence Number

Please think about your regular activities outside the home last week, Monday through
Sunday. Using the list below, please circle the activities you were doing last week.
...Working

...Going to school or college

1

2

3

1 - 6,353

10,001 -
10,444

1 - 20

1

5

8

9

1

5

8

9

Release number 1 - May 1999

Release number 2 - April 2006

Release number 3 - March 2019

1997 Core family interview number

1997 Immigrant famiily interview number

Sequence Number of individual

YES

NO

DK

NA/REFUSED

YES

NO

DK

NA/REFUSED

For Release 3 we have added the PSID Main Study Identifiers Family Interview ID Number and
Sequence Number for 1997.

The values for this variable represent the 1997 interview number of the family.

The values for this variable represent the 1997 Sequence Number of this individual.

-

-

1,362

1,236

126

1,362

1,100

172

-

90

70

1,202

-

90

-

-

100.00

90.75

9.25

100.00

80.76

12.63

-

6.61

5.14

88.25

-

6.61
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Q6A1_3     "ACTVTS OUT HOME: TRAINING PRGRM OCG 97"              NUM(1.0)

Q6A1_4     "ACTVTS OUT HOME: LOOK FOR WORK OCG 97"               NUM(1.0)

Q6A1_5     "ACTVTS OUT HOME: VOLUNTEER WORK OCG 97"              NUM(1.0)

Q6A1_6     "ACTVTS OUT HOME: RECRTNL ACTIVTS OCG 97"             NUM(1.0)

Q6A1_7     "ACTVTS OUT HOME: OTHER 97"                           NUM(1.0)

...In a training program

...Not working, but looking for work

...Doing volunteer work

...Engaged in recreational activities

...Other

1

5

8

9

1

5

8

9

1

5

8

9

1

5

8

9

1

5

8

9

YES

NO

DK

NA/REFUSED

YES

NO

DK

NA/REFUSED

YES

NO

DK

NA/REFUSED

YES

NO

DK

NA/REFUSED

YES

NO

DK

NA/REFUSED

33

1,239

-

90

43

1,228

1

90

110

1,162

-

90

487

785

-

90

162

1,110

-

90

2.42

90.97

-

6.61

3.16

90.16

.07

6.61

8.08

85.32

-

6.61

35.76

57.64

-

6.61

11.89

81.50

-

6.61
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Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    



1997 CDS Other Caregiver Household File

Page 4 of 52

Q6CHECK    "CHECK FOR ACTIVTS OUT HOME OCG 97"                   NUM(1.0)

Q6ACT_1    "ACTIVITY NUMBER 97"                                  NUM(1.0)

Q6MON_1B   "TIME BEGAN (MILITARY) OCG 97"                        NUM(4.0)

Q6MON_1E   "TIME ENDED (MILITARY) OCG 97"                        NUM(4.0)

Check here if no regular activities outside the home

Activity #1

Time First Activity Began on Monday

Time First Activity Ended on Monday

1

5

8

9

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

0

0 - 2,330

9,998

9,999

9,996

100 - 2,400

9,998

9,999

9,996

YES

NO

DK

NA/REFUSED

WORKING

SCHOOL/COLLEGE

TRAINING PROGRAM

LOOKING FOR WORK

VOLUNTEER WORK

RECREATIONAL ACTIVITIES

OTHER

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

TIME

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

TIME

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

90

1,139

45

88

1,092

24

1

28

8

17

9

1

4

178

887

-

194

281

887

-

1

474

6.61

83.63

3.30

6.46

80.18

1.76

.07

2.06

.59

1.25

.66

.07

.29

13.07

65.12

-

14.24

20.63

65.12

-

.07

34.80
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Q6TUE_1B   "TIME BEGAN (MILITARY) OCG 97"                        NUM(4.0)

Q6TUE_1E   "TIME ENDED (MILITARY) OCG 97"                        NUM(4.0)

Q6WED_1B   "TIME BEGAN (MILITARY) OCG 97"                        NUM(4.0)

Q6WED_1E   "TIME ENDED (MILITARY) OCG 97"                        NUM(4.0)

Q6THU_1B   "TIME BEGAN (MILITARY) OCG 97"                        NUM(4.0)

Time First Activity Began on Tuesday

Time First Activity Ended on Tuesday

Time First Activity Began on Wednesday

Time First Activity Ended on Wednesday

Time First Activity Began on Thursday

0 - 2,400

9,998

9,999

9,996

100 - 2,400

9,998

9,999

9,996

0 - 2,400

9,998

9,999

9,996

100 - 2,400

9,998

9,999

9,996

0 - 2,400

9,998

9,999

9,996

TIME

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

TIME

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

TIME

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

TIME

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

TIME

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

884

-

-

478

883

-

-

479

885

-

-

477

886

-

-

476

878

-

-

484

64.90

-

-

35.10

64.83

-

-

35.17

64.98

-

-

35.02

65.05

-

-

34.95

64.46

-

-

35.54
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Q6THU_1E   "TIME ENDED (MILITARY) OCG 97"                        NUM(4.0)

Q6FRI_1B   "TIME BEGAN (MILITARY) OCG 97"                        NUM(4.0)

Q6FRI_1E   "TIME ENDED (MILITARY) OCG 97"                        NUM(4.0)

Q6SAT_1B   "TIME BEGAN (MILITARY) OCG 97"                        NUM(4.0)

Q6SAT_1E   "TIME ENDED (MILITARY) OCG 97"                        NUM(4.0)

Time First Activity Ended on Thursday

Time First Activity Began on Friday

Time First Activity Ended on Friday

Time First Activity Began on Saturday

Time First Activity Ended on Saturday

30 - 2,400

9,998

9,999

9,996

0 - 2,400

9,998

9,999

9,996

100 - 2,400

9,998

9,999

9,996

0 - 2,400

9,998

9,999

9,996

0 - 2,400

9,998

9,999

9,996

TIME

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

TIME

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

TIME

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

TIME

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

TIME

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

877

-

-

485

845

-

1

516

846

-

-

516

344

-

-

1,018

341

-

1

1,020

64.39

-

-

35.61

62.04

-

.07

37.89

62.11

-

-

37.89

25.26

-

-

74.74

25.04

-

.07

74.89
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Q6SUN_1B   "TIME BEGAN (MILITARY) OCG 97"                        NUM(4.0)

Q6SUN_1E   "TIME ENDED (MILITARY) OCG 97"                        NUM(4.0)

Q6MIN1     "MINUTES TO GET TO THIS ACTIVITY OCG 97"              NUM(3.0)

Q6MON_2B   "TIME BEGAN (MILITARY) OCG 97"                        NUM(4.0)

Q6MON_2E   "TIME ENDED (MILITARY) OCG 97"                        NUM(4.0)

Time First Activity Began on Sunday

Time First Activity Ended on Sunday

Minutes to get to First Activity

Time First Activity Began on Monday-Second Shift

Time First Activity Ended on Monday-Second Shift

0 - 2,400

9,998

9,999

9,996

100 - 2,400

9,998

9,999

9,996

0 - 120

998

999

996

145 - 2,330

9,998

9,999

9,996

0 - 2,400

9,998

9,999

9,996

TIME

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

TIME

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

MINUTES

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

TIME

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

TIME

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

175

-

-

1,187

171

-

2

1,189

813

-

155

394

48

-

2

1,312

46

-

2

1,314

12.85

-

-

87.15

12.56

-

.15

87.30

59.69

-

11.38

28.93

3.52

-

.15

96.33

3.38

-

.15

96.48
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Q6TUE_2B   "TIME BEGAN (MILITARY) OCG 97"                        NUM(4.0)

Q6TUE_2E   "TIME ENDED (MILITARY) OCG 97"                        NUM(4.0)

Q6WED_2B   "TIME BEGAN (MILITARY) OCG 97"                        NUM(4.0)

Q6WED_2E   "TIME ENDED (MILITARY) OCG 97"                        NUM(4.0)

Q6THU_2B   "TIME BEGAN (MILITARY) OCG 97"                        NUM(4.0)

Time First Activity Began on Tuesday-Second Shift

Time First Activity Ended on Tuesday-Second Shift

Time First Activity Began on Wednesday-Second Shift

Time First Activity Ended on Wednesday-Second Shift

Time First Activity Began on Thursday-Second Shift

400 - 2,230

9,998

9,999

9,996

0 - 2,400

9,998

9,999

9,996

930 - 2,330

9,998

9,999

9,996

0 - 2,400

9,998

9,999

9,996

800 - 2,300

9,998

9,999

9,996

TIME

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

TIME

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

TIME

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

TIME

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

TIME

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

53

-

1

1,308

53

-

1

1,308

51

-

-

1,311

50

-

-

1,312

58

-

-

1,304

3.89

-

.07

96.04

3.89

-

.07

96.04

3.74

-

-

96.26

3.67

-

-

96.33

4.26

-

-

95.74
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Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    



1997 CDS Other Caregiver Household File

Page 9 of 52

Q6THU_2E   "TIME ENDED (MILITARY) OCG 97"                        NUM(4.0)

Q6FRI_2B   "TIME BEGAN (MILITARY) OCG 97"                        NUM(4.0)

Q6FRI_2E   "TIME ENDED (MILITARY) OCG 97"                        NUM(4.0)

Q6SAT_2B   "TIME BEGAN (MILITARY) OCG 97"                        NUM(4.0)

Q6SAT_2E   "TIME ENDED (MILITARY) OCG 97"                        NUM(4.0)

Time First Activity Ended on Thursday-Second Shift

Time First Activity Began on Friday-Second Shift

Time First Activity Ended on Friday-Second Shift

Time First Activity Began on Saturday-Second Shift

Time First Activity Ended on Saturday-Second Shift

0 - 2,400

9,998

9,999

9,996

600 - 2,330

9,998

9,999

9,996

200 - 2,400

9,998

9,999

9,996

900 - 2,300

9,998

9,999

9,996

1,200 - 2,400

9,998

9,999

9,996

TIME

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

TIME

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

TIME

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

TIME

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

TIME

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

58

-

-

1,304

69

-

-

1,293

68

-

-

1,294

39

-

-

1,323

39

-

-

1,323

4.26

-

-

95.74

5.07

-

-

94.93

4.99

-

-

95.01

2.86

-

-

97.14

2.86

-

-

97.14
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Q6SUN_2B   "TIME BEGAN (MILITARY) OCG 97"                        NUM(4.0)

Q6SUN_2E   "TIME ENDED (MILITARY) OCG 97"                        NUM(4.0)

Q6MIN2     "MINUTES TO GET TO THIS ACTIVITY OCG 97"              NUM(2.0)

Q6ACT_2    "ACTIVITY NUMBER 97"                                  NUM(1.0)

Time First Activity Began on Sunday-Second Shift

Time First Activity Ended on Sunday-Second Shift

Minutes to get to First Activity-Second Shift

Activity #2

800 - 2,300

9,998

9,999

9,996

400 - 2,400

9,998

9,999

9,996

0 - 65

98

99

96

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

0

TIME

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

TIME

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

MINUTES

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

WORKING

SCHOOL/COLLEGE

TRAINING PROGRAM

LOOKING FOR WORK

VOLUNTEER WORK

RECREATIONAL ACTIVITIES

OTHER

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

27

-

-

1,335

27

-

-

1,335

56

-

38

1,268

4

73

23

10

79

335

75

-

32

731

1.98

-

-

98.02

1.98

-

-

98.02

4.11

-

2.79

93.10

.29

5.36

1.69

.73

5.80

24.60

5.51

-

2.35

53.67
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Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    



1997 CDS Other Caregiver Household File

Page 11 of 52

Q6MON_3B   "TIME BEGAN (MILITARY) OCG 97"                        NUM(4.0)

Q6MON_3E   "TIME ENDED (MILITARY) OCG 97"                        NUM(4.0)

Q6TUE_3B   "TIME BEGAN (MILITARY) OCG 97"                        NUM(4.0)

Q6TUE_3E   "TIME ENDED (MILITARY) OCG 97"                        NUM(4.0)

Q6WED_3B   "TIME BEGAN (MILITARY) OCG 97"                        NUM(4.0)

Time Second Activity Began on Monday

Time Second Activity Ended on Monday

Time Second Activity Began on Tuesday

Time Second Activity Ended on Tuesday

Time Second Activity Began on Wednesday

2 - 2,300

9,998

9,999

9,996

2 - 2,400

9,998

9,999

9,996

0 - 2,300

9,998

9,999

9,996

2 - 2,400

9,998

9,999

9,996

0 - 2,300

9,998

9,999

9,996

TIME

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

TIME

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

TIME

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

TIME

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

TIME

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

180

-

92

1,090

177

-

2

1,183

175

-

-

1,187

173

-

2

1,187

190

-

-

1,172

13.22

-

6.75

80.03

13.00

-

.15

86.86

12.85

-

-

87.15

12.70

-

.15

87.15

13.95

-

-

86.05
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Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    



1997 CDS Other Caregiver Household File

Page 12 of 52

Q6WED_3E   "TIME ENDED (MILITARY) OCG 97"                        NUM(4.0)

Q6THU_3B   "TIME BEGAN (MILITARY) OCG 97"                        NUM(4.0)

Q6THU_3E   "TIME ENDED (MILITARY) OCG 97"                        NUM(4.0)

Q6FRI_3B   "TIME BEGAN (MILITARY) OCG 97"                        NUM(4.0)

Q6FRI_3E   "TIME ENDED (MILITARY) OCG 97"                        NUM(4.0)

Time Second Activity Ended on Wednesday

Time Second Activity Began on Thursday

Time Second Activity Ended on Thursday

Time Second Activity Began on Friday

Time Second Activity Ended on Friday

2 - 2,400

9,998

9,999

9,996

0 - 2,300

9,998

9,999

9,996

2 - 2,400

9,998

9,999

9,996

0 - 2,300

9,998

9,999

9,996

0 - 2,400

9,998

9,999

9,996

TIME

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

TIME

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

TIME

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

TIME

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

TIME

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

193

-

-

1,169

199

-

-

1,163

196

-

1

1,165

154

-

-

1,208

154

-

-

1,208

14.17

-

-

85.83

14.61

-

-

85.39

14.39

-

.07

85.54

11.31

-

-

88.69

11.31

-

-

88.69
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Q6SAT_3B   "TIME BEGAN (MILITARY) OCG 97"                        NUM(4.0)

Q6SAT_3E   "TIME ENDED (MILITARY) OCG 97"                        NUM(4.0)

Q6SUN_3B   "TIME BEGAN (MILITARY) OCG 97"                        NUM(4.0)

Q6SUN_3E   "TIME ENDED (MILITARY) OCG 97"                        NUM(4.0)

Q6MIN3     "MINUTES TO GET TO THIS ACTIVITY OCG 97"              NUM(3.0)

Time Second Activity Began on Saturday

Time Second Activity Ended on Saturday

Time Second Activity Began on Sunday

Time Second Activity Ended on Sunday

Minutes to get to Second Activity

0 - 2,400

9,998

9,999

9,996

0 - 2,400

9,998

9,999

9,996

0 - 2,400

9,998

9,999

9,996

2 - 2,345

9,998

9,999

9,996

0 - 300

998

999

996

TIME

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

TIME

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

TIME

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

TIME

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

MINUTES

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

201

-

-

1,161

199

-

2

1,161

165

-

-

1,197

166

-

-

1,196

390

-

96

876

14.76

-

-

85.24

14.61

-

.15

85.24

12.11

-

-

87.89

12.19

-

-

87.81

28.63

-

7.05

64.32
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   Value/Range
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Q6MON_4B   "TIME BEGAN (MILITARY) OCG 97"                        NUM(4.0)

Q6MON_4E   "TIME ENDED (MILITARY) OCG 97"                        NUM(4.0)

Q6TUE_4B   "TIME BEGAN (MILITARY) OCG 97"                        NUM(4.0)

Q6TUE_4E   "TIME ENDED (MILITARY) OCG 97"                        NUM(4.0)

Q6WED_4B   "TIME BEGAN (MILITARY) OCG 97"                        NUM(4.0)

Time Second Activity Began on Monday-Second Shift

Time Second Activity Ended on Monday-Second Shift

Time Second Activity Began on Tuesday-Second Shift

Time Second Activity Ended on Tuesday-Second Shift

Time Second Activity Began on Wednesday-Second Shift

1,745

9,998

9,999

9,996

1,200 - 2,015

9,998

9,999

9,996

1,600 - 1,900

9,998

9,999

9,996

1,200 - 2,015

9,998

9,999

9,996

1,745 - 1,830

9,998

9,999

9,996

TIME

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

TIME

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

TIME

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

TIME

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

TIME

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

2

-

2

1,358

4

-

-

1,358

7

-

2

1,353

9

-

-

1,353

6

-

-

1,356

.15

-

.15

99.71

.29

-

-

99.71

.51

-

.15

99.34

.66

-

-

99.34

.44

-

-

99.56
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Q6WED_4E   "TIME ENDED (MILITARY) OCG 97"                        NUM(4.0)

Q6THU_4B   "TIME BEGAN (MILITARY) OCG 97"                        NUM(4.0)

Q6THU_4E   "TIME ENDED (MILITARY) OCG 97"                        NUM(4.0)

Q6FRI_4B   "TIME BEGAN (MILITARY) OCG 97"                        NUM(4.0)

Q6FRI_4E   "TIME ENDED (MILITARY) OCG 97"                        NUM(4.0)

Time Second Activity Ended on Wednesday-Second Shift

Time Second Activity Began on Thursday-Second Shift

Time Second Activity Ended on Thursday-Second Shift

Time Second Activity Began on Friday-Second Shift

Time Second Activity Ended on Friday-Second Shift

1,845 - 2,130

9,998

9,999

9,996

1,200 - 1,830

9,998

9,999

9,996

1,200 - 2,015

9,998

9,999

9,996

0 - 2,400

9,998

9,999

9,996

200 - 2,300

9,998

9,999

9,996

TIME

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

TIME

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

TIME

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

TIME

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

TIME

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

6

-

-

1,356

7

-

-

1,355

9

-

-

1,353

7

-

-

1,355

5

-

-

1,357

.44

-

-

99.56

.51

-

-

99.49

.66

-

-

99.34

.51

-

-

99.49

.37

-

-

99.63
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Q6SAT_4B   "TIME BEGAN (MILITARY) OCG 97"                        NUM(4.0)

Q6SAT_4E   "TIME ENDED (MILITARY) OCG 97"                        NUM(4.0)

Q6SUN_4B   "TIME BEGAN (MILITARY) OCG 97"                        NUM(4.0)

Q6SUN_4E   "TIME ENDED (MILITARY) OCG 97"                        NUM(4.0)

Q6MIN4     "MINUTES TO GET TO THIS ACTIVITY OCG 97"              NUM(2.0)

Time Second Activity Began on Saturday-Second Shift

Time Second Activity Ended on Saturday-Second Shift

Time Second Activity Began on Sunday-Second Shift

Time Second Activity Ended on Sunday-Second Shift

Minutes to get to Second Activity-Second Shift

0 - 1,300

9,998

9,999

9,996

200 - 1,500

9,998

9,999

9,996

1,100 - 1,730

9,998

9,999

9,996

1,300 - 2,400

9,998

9,999

9,996

3 - 70

98

99

96

TIME

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

TIME

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

TIME

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

TIME

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

MINUTES

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.:

3

-

2

1,357

5

-

-

1,357

7

-

-

1,355

7

-

-

1,355

13

-

10

1,339

.22

-

.15

99.63

.37

-

-

99.63

.51

-

-

99.49

.51

-

-

99.49

.95

-

.73

98.31
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Q6A2A      "PREPARING MEALS OCG 97"                              NUM(1.0)

Q6A2B      "WASHING DISHES OCG 97"                               NUM(1.0)

Q6A2C      "CLEANING HOUSE OCG 97"                               NUM(1.0)

Q6A2D      "HH MAINTENANCE OCG 97"                               NUM(1.0)

For the next questions, please answer who usually does each activity. ...Preparing meals

...Washing dishes and cleaning up after meals

...Cleaning house

...Outdoor and other household maintenance tasks

1

2

3

4

8

9

1

2

3

4

8

9

1

2

3

4

8

9

1

2

3

4

8

YOU

OTHER HH MEMBER

SHARED

SOMEONE ELSE

DK

NA/REFUSED

YOU

OTHER HH MEMBER

SHARED

SOMEONE ELSE

DK

NA/REFUSED

YOU

OTHER HH MEMBER

SHARED

SOMEONE ELSE

DK

NA/REFUSED

YOU

OTHER HH MEMBER

SHARED

SOMEONE ELSE

DK

153

641

522

26

-

20

130

473

708

34

-

17

87

511

692

54

-

18

730

84

428

92

-

11.23

47.06

38.33

1.91

-

1.47

9.54

34.73

51.98

2.50

-

1.25

6.39

37.52

50.81

3.96

-

1.32

53.60

6.17

31.42

6.75

-
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Q6A2E      "GROCERY SHOP OCG 97"                                 NUM(1.0)

Q6A2F      "CHORES OCG 97"                                       NUM(1.0)

Q6A2G      "PAYING BILLS OCG 97"                                 NUM(1.0)

Q6A2H      "AUTO MAINTENANCE OCG 97"                             NUM(1.0)

...Shopping for groceries

...Washing, ironing, mending

...Paying bills and keeping financial records

...Automobile maintenance and repair

9

1

2

3

4

8

9

1

2

3

4

8

9

1

2

3

4

8

9

1

2

3

4

NA/REFUSED

YOU

OTHER HH MEMBER

SHARED

SOMEONE ELSE

DK

NA/REFUSED

YOU

OTHER HH MEMBER

SHARED

SOMEONE ELSE

DK

NA/REFUSED

YOU

OTHER HH MEMBER

SHARED

SOMEONE ELSE

DK

NA/REFUSED

YOU

OTHER HH MEMBER

SHARED

SOMEONE ELSE

28

150

564

596

36

-

16

132

738

412

58

-

22

407

517

389

37

-

12

899

89

111

211

2.06

11.01

41.41

43.76

2.64

-

1.17

9.69

54.19

30.25

4.26

-

1.62

29.88

37.96

28.56

2.72

-

.88

66.01

6.53

8.15

15.49
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Q6A2I      "BATHING CHILDREN OCG 97"                             NUM(1.0)

Q6A2J      "DISCIPLINING CHILDREN OCG 97"                        NUM(1.0)

Q6A2K      "CHOOSING ACTIVITIES OCG 97"                          NUM(1.0)

Q6A2L      "BUYING CLOTHES OCG 97"                               NUM(1.0)

...Bathing children, changing diapers

...Disciplining children

...Choosing children's activities

...Buying children's clothes

8

9

1

2

3

4

8

9

1

2

3

4

8

9

1

2

3

4

8

9

1

2

3

DK

NA/REFUSED

YOU

OTHER HH MEMBER

SHARED

SOMEONE ELSE

DK

NA/REFUSED

YOU

OTHER HH MEMBER

SHARED

SOMEONE ELSE

DK

NA/REFUSED

YOU

OTHER HH MEMBER

SHARED

SOMEONE ELSE

DK

NA/REFUSED

YOU

OTHER HH MEMBER

SHARED

-

52

72

407

713

40

-

130

108

44

1,178

5

-

27

64

222

1,036

19

-

21

95

766

415

-

3.82

5.29

29.88

52.35

2.94

-

9.54

7.93

3.23

86.49

.37

-

1.98

4.70

16.30

76.06

1.40

-

1.54

6.98

56.24

30.47
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Q6A2M      "DRIVING TO ACTIVITIES OCG 97"                        NUM(1.0)

Q6A2N      "SELECTING PEDIATRICIAN OCG 97"                       NUM(1.0)

Q6A2O      "SELECTING CHILDCARE OCG 97"                          NUM(1.0)

Q6A2P      "PLAYING OCG 97"                                      NUM(1.0)

...Driving children to activities

...Selecting a pediatrician and making appointments

...Selecting a child care program, preschool or school

...Playing with children

4

8

9

1

2

3

4

8

9

1

2

3

4

8

9

1

2

3

4

8

9

1

2

SOMEONE ELSE

DK

NA/REFUSED

YOU

OTHER HH MEMBER

SHARED

SOMEONE ELSE

DK

NA/REFUSED

YOU

OTHER HH MEMBER

SHARED

SOMEONE ELSE

DK

NA/REFUSED

YOU

OTHER HH MEMBER

SHARED

SOMEONE ELSE

DK

NA/REFUSED

YOU

OTHER HH MEMBER

67

-

19

122

306

831

53

-

50

112

788

366

68

-

28

90

427

711

54

-

80

76

44

4.92

-

1.40

8.96

22.47

61.01

3.89

-

3.67

8.22

57.86

26.87

4.99

-

2.06

6.61

31.35

52.20

3.96

-

5.87

5.58

3.23
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Q6A3_1ST   "MOST IMPORT QUALITY OCG 97"                          NUM(1.0)

Q6A3_2ND   "2ND IMPORT QUALITY OCG 97"                           NUM(1.0)

Q6A3_3RD   "3RD IMPORT QUALITY OCG 97"                           NUM(1.0)

If you had to choose, which thing on this list would you pick as the most important for a
child to learn to prepare him or her for life? ...Which is most important?

...Which is second in importance?

...Which comes third?

3

4

8

9

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

SHARED

SOMEONE ELSE

DK

NA/REFUSED

TO OBEY

TO BE WELL-LIKED

THINK FOR HIM/HER SELF

TO WORK HARD

HELP OTHERS IN NEED

DK

NA/REFUSED

TO OBEY

TO BE WELL-LIKED

THINK FOR HIM/HER SELF

TO WORK HARD

HELP OTHERS IN NEED

DK

NA/REFUSED

TO OBEY

TO BE WELL-LIKED

THINK FOR HIM/HER SELF

TO WORK HARD

HELP OTHERS IN NEED

DK

NA/REFUSED

1,203

13

-

26

302

10

684

232

95

2

37

250

24

277

504

269

4

34

235

51

198

395

439

6

38

88.33

.95

-

1.91

22.17

.73

50.22

17.03

6.98

.15

2.72

18.36

1.76

20.34

37.00

19.75

.29

2.50

17.25

3.74

14.54

29.00

32.23

.44

2.79
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Q6A3_4TH   "4TH IMPORT QUALITY OCG 97"                           NUM(1.0)

Q6A4       "CHILD LEARN TOLLERNC-IMPORT OCG 97"                  NUM(1.0)

Q6A5       "AMOUNT OF RULES OCG 97"                              NUM(1.0)

Q6A6       "ENFORCEMENT OF RULES OCG 97"                         NUM(1.0)

...Which comes fourth?

How important is it for children to learn to tolerate differences?

Some families have many rules and other families don't have very many rules. Please circle
which kind of family you have, one with lots of rules, or not very many rules.

Are your rules strictly enforced, or not very strictly enforced?

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

1

2

3

4

8

9

1

2

8

9

1

2

8

9

TO OBEY

TO BE WELL-LIKED

THINK FOR HIM/HER SELF

TO WORK HARD

HELP OTHERS IN NEED

DK

NA/REFUSED

VERY IMPORTANT

SOMEWHAT IMPORTANT

NOT VERY IMPORTANT

NOT IMPORTANT AT ALL

DK

NA/REFUSED

LOTS OF RULES

NOT VERY MANY RULES

DK

NA/REFUSED

STRICTLY ENFORCED

NOT VERY STRICTLY ENFORCED

DK

NA/REFUSED

358

198

117

154

473

6

56

1,058

268

9

3

2

22

586

738

-

38

811

506

-

45

26.28

14.54

8.59

11.31

34.73

.44

4.11

77.68

19.68

.66

.22

.15

1.62

43.02

54.19

-

2.79

59.54

37.15

-

3.30
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Q6A7A      "CAN'T SOLVE PROBS OCG 97"                            NUM(1.0)

Q6A7B      "PUSHED AROUND OCG 97"                                NUM(1.0)

Q6A7C      "LITTLE CONTROL OCG 97"                               NUM(1.0)

Q6A7D      "CAN DO ANYTHING OCG 97"                              NUM(1.0)

Please select the number that indicates your level of agreement with the following
statements. ...There is really no way I can solve some of the problems I have

...Sometimes I feel that I'm being pushed around in life

...I have little control over the things that happen to me

...I can do just about anything I really set my mind to

1

2

3

4

8

9

1

2

3

4

8

9

1

2

3

4

8

9

1

2

3

4

8

STRONGLY AGREE

AGREE

DISAGREE

STRONGLY DISAGREE

DK

NA/REFUSED

STRONGLY AGREE

AGREE

DISAGREE

STRONGLY DISAGREE

DK

NA/REFUSED

STRONGLY AGREE

AGREE

DISAGREE

STRONGLY DISAGREE

DK

NA/REFUSED

STRONGLY AGREE

AGREE

DISAGREE

STRONGLY DISAGREE

DK

50

245

642

396

-

29

30

273

632

406

-

21

17

103

728

479

-

35

588

634

70

46

-

3.67

17.99

47.14

29.07

-

2.13

2.20

20.04

46.40

29.81

-

1.54

1.25

7.56

53.45

35.17

-

2.57

43.17

46.55

5.14

3.38

-
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Q6A7E      "FEEL HELPLESS OCG 97"                                NUM(1.0)

Q6A7F      "FUTURE ON ME OCG 97"                                 NUM(1.0)

Q6A7G      "CAN'T CHANGE THINGS OCG 97"                          NUM(1.0)

Q6A8A      "BEING PARENT IS HARD OCG 97"                         NUM(1.0)

...I often feel helpless in dealing with the problems of life

...What happens to me in the future mostly depends on me

...There is little I can do to change many of the important things in my life

Thinking about your child(ren), please indicate on a scale from 1 (not at all true) to 5
(completely true) the number that best describes how true each statement is. ...Being a
(parent/caregiver) is harder than I thought it would be

9

1

2

3

4

8

9

1

2

3

4

8

9

1

2

3

4

8

9

1

2

3

NA/REFUSED

STRONGLY AGREE

AGREE

DISAGREE

STRONGLY DISAGREE

DK

NA/REFUSED

STRONGLY AGREE

AGREE

DISAGREE

STRONGLY DISAGREE

DK

NA/REFUSED

STRONGLY AGREE

AGREE

DISAGREE

STRONGLY DISAGREE

DK

NA/REFUSED

NOT AT ALL TRUE

No code text

No code text

24

28

169

686

453

-

26

555

630

103

51

-

23

40

129

701

463

-

29

301

269

300

1.76

2.06

12.41

50.37

33.26

-

1.91

40.75

46.26

7.56

3.74

-

1.69

2.94

9.47

51.47

33.99

-

2.13

22.10

19.75

22.03
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Q6A8B      "FEEL TRAPPED AS PARENT OCG 97"                       NUM(1.0)

Q6A8C      "CHILDREN MORE WORK OCG 97"                           NUM(1.0)

Q6A8D      "FEEL TIRED RAISING FAMILY OCG 97"                    NUM(1.0)

...I feel trapped by my responsibilities as a (parent/caregiver)

...I find that taking care of the child(ren) is much more work than pleasure

...I often feel tired, worn out, or exhausted from raising a family

4

5

8

9

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

No code text

COMPLETELY TRUE

DK

NA/REFUSED

NOT AT ALL TRUE

No code text

No code text

No code text

COMPLETELY TRUE

DK

NA/REFUSED

NOT AT ALL TRUE

No code text

No code text

No code text

COMPLETELY TRUE

DK

NA/REFUSED

NOT AT ALL TRUE

No code text

No code text

No code text

COMPLETELY TRUE

DK

NA/REFUSED

275

197

-

20

845

285

137

45

28

-

22

552

408

240

70

69

-

23

414

385

318

155

72

-

18

20.19

14.46

-

1.47

62.04

20.93

10.06

3.30

2.06

-

1.62

40.53

29.96

17.62

5.14

5.07

-

1.69

30.40

28.27

23.35

11.38

5.29

-

1.32
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Q6A9       "CHILDREN UNDER 3 YRS OCG 97"                         NUM(1.0)

Q6A10A     "LIMITS ON TV OCG 97"                                 NUM(1.0)

Q6A10B     "LIMITS ON KINDS OF TV OCG 97"                        NUM(1.0)

Q6A10C     "NO TV DURING MEALS OCG 97"                           NUM(1.0)

Are all of the children in this household under 3 years old?

For the next questions, please indicate how often you do the following. ...Set limits on
how much time your child(ren) can watch TV in a day?

...Set limits on what TV programs your child(ren) watch(es)?

...Permit TV watching during the evening meal?

1

5

8

9

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

0

1

2

3

YES

NO

DK

NA/REFUSED

VERY OFTEN

OFTEN

SOMETIMES

SELDOM

NEVER

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.: Q6A9 NE 5

VERY OFTEN

OFTEN

SOMETIMES

SELDOM

NEVER

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.: Q6A9 NE 5

VERY OFTEN

OFTEN

SOMETIMES

185

1,177

-

-

193

266

408

200

88

-

22

185

367

339

299

109

41

-

22
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Q6A10D     "LIMITS ON HOW LATE KIDS ARE UP OCG 97"               NUM(1.0)

Q6A10E     "LIMITS ON SWEETS OCG 97"                             NUM(1.0)

Q6A10F     "CONTRL WHO KIDS SPEND TIME WITH OCG 97"              NUM(1.0)

...Set limits on how late your child(ren) can stay up at night?

...Set limits on how much candy, sweets or other snacks your child(ren) can have?

...Try to control which children your child(ren) can spend time with?
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Q6A10G     "CONTRL HOW KIDS SPEND TIME OCG 97"                   NUM(1.0)

Q6A10H     "SET TIME FOR HOMEWORK OCG 97"                        NUM(1.0)

Q6A10I     "DISCUSS RULES W/ KIDS OCG 97"                        NUM(1.0)

...Try to control how your child(ren) can spend time after school or day care?

...Set a time when your child(ren) must do homework?

...Discuss these rules with your child(ren)?

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.: Q6A9 NE 5

VERY OFTEN

OFTEN

SOMETIMES

SELDOM

NEVER

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.: Q6A9 NE 5

VERY OFTEN

OFTEN

SOMETIMES

SELDOM

NEVER

DK

NA/REFUSED

Inap.: Q6A9 NE 5

VERY OFTEN

OFTEN

SOMETIMES

SELDOM

NEVER

DK

NA/REFUSED

-

18

185

236

323

343

161

83

-

31

185

378

350

160

98

118

-

73

185

384

407

262

64

36

-

24

-

1.32

13.58

17.33

23.72

25.18

11.82

6.09

-

2.28

13.58

27.75

25.70

11.75

7.20

8.66

-

5.36

13.58

28.19

29.88

19.24

4.70

2.64

-

1.76

  Count

  Count

  Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    



1997 CDS Other Caregiver Household File

Page 29 of 52

Q6A11A     "NOT QUESTION TEACH METHODS OCG 97"                   NUM(1.0)

Q6A11B     "KIDS SHOULD BE TREATED SAME OCG 97"                  NUM(1.0)

Q6A11C     "KIDS SHOULD OBEY TEACHER OCG 97"                     NUM(1.0)

The next statements are about your beliefs about children and school. Please circle the
number that best describes your feelings. ...Since parents lack special training in
education, they should not question the teacher's teaching methods

...Children should be treated the same regardless of differences among them

...Children should always obey the teacher
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Q6A11D     "KIDS TREATED AS FRIENDS OCG 97"                      NUM(1.0)

Q6A12A     "NATURAL ABILITY-SUCCESS IN SCH OCG 97"               NUM(1.0)

Q6A12B     "HARD WORK-SUCCESS IN SCH OCG 97"                     NUM(1.0)

Q6A12C     "BEING LIKED BY OTH-SUCCESS IN SCH OCG 97"            NUM(1.0)

...Children should be treated as friends by adults

How important is each of the following for a child to be successful in in school?
...Natural ability

...Hard work

...Being well-liked by others
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Q6A13A     "MOVED TO DIFF NEIGHBORHOOD OCG 97"                   NUM(1.0)

Q6A13B     "INCREASED WORK HRS OCG 97"                           NUM(1.0)

Q6A13C     "REDUCED WORK HRS OCG 97"                             NUM(1.0)

Q6A14      "INVOLV OF FATHER-FIGURE OCG 97"                      NUM(1.0)

Have you ever done any of the following primarily because you wanted to make life better
for your child(ren)? ...Have you ever moved to a different neighborhood?

...Have you ever increased your work hours, or taken a second job?

...Have you ever reduced your work hours, or refused extra work?

Would you say that your biological, adoptive father, or father-figure was very involved,
somewhat involved, not very involved, or not at all involved in raising you?
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Q6A15      "MODEL AFTER FATHER-FIGURE OCG 97"                    NUM(1.0)

Q6A16      "ATTEND RELIGIOUS SERVICES OCG 97"                    NUM(1.0)

Q6A17      "IMPORTANCE OF RELIGION OCG 97"                       NUM(1.0)

Q6A18A     "PERSON OF WORTH OCG 97"                              NUM(1.0)

To what extent do you use the way your father or father-figure raised you as a model for
raising your own children?

How often do you usually attend religious services?

Apart from attending religious services, how important would you say religion is to you?

Please select the number that indicates your level of agreement with the following
statements...I feel that I'm a person of worth at least on an equal basis with others
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Q6A18B     "GOOD QUALITIES OCG 97"                               NUM(1.0)

Q6A18C     "FEEL LIKE A FAILURE OCG 97"                          NUM(1.0)

Q6A18D     "DO THINGS WELL OCG 97"                               NUM(1.0)

Q6A18E     "NOT MUCH TO BE PROUD OF OCG 97"                      NUM(1.0)

...I feel that I have a number of good qualities

...All in all, I am inclined to feel that I am a failure

...I am able to do things as well as most other people

...I feel I do not have much to be proud of
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Q6A18F     "POSITIVE ATTITUDE OCG 97"                            NUM(1.0)

Q6A18G     "SATISFIED WITH SELF OCG 97"                          NUM(1.0)

Q6A18H     "WANT MORE RESPECT OCG 97"                            NUM(1.0)

Q6A18I     "FEEL USELESS AT TIMES OCG 97"                        NUM(1.0)

...I take a positive attitude toward myself

...On the whole, I am satisfied with myself

...I wish I could have more respect for myself

...I certainly feel useless at times
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Q6A18J     "THINK IM NO GOOD OCG 97"                             NUM(1.0)

Q6A19A     "DECISIONS MADE BY MAN OF HH OCG 97"                  NUM(1.0)

Q6A19B     "HUSB/WIFE SHARE TASKS OCG 97"                        NUM(1.0)

...At times I think I am no good at all

Please circle the number that indicates your level of agreement with the following
statements...Most of the important decisions in the life of the family should be made by
the man of the house

...If a husband and a wife both work full-time, they should share household tasks equally
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Q6A19C     "WOMEN HAPPIER AT HOME OCG 97"                        NUM(1.0)

Q6A19D     "WORK IS MEN'S OR WOMEN'S OCG 97"                     NUM(1.0)

Q6A19E     "BETTER IF MAN EARNS LIVING OCG 97"                   NUM(1.0)

Q6A19F     "BETTER WIFE HELP HUSB CAREER OCG 97"                 NUM(1.0)

...Women are much happier if they stay at home and take care of the children

...There is some work that is men's and some that is women's and they should not be doing
each other's

...It is much better for everyone if the man earns the main living and the woman takes
care of the home and family

...It is more important for a wife to help her husband's career than to have one herself
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Q6A19G     "DADHOOD MOST FULFIL EXPER OCG 97"                    NUM(1.0)

Q6A19H     "BETTER BE MARRIED THAN SINGLE OCG 97"                NUM(1.0)

Q6A19I     "QUESTION MARRIAGE AS WAY OF LIFE OCG 97"             NUM(1.0)

Q6A19J     "PERS HAPPINESS GOAL IN MARRIAGE OCG 97"              NUM(1.0)

...It is usually a good idea for a couple to live together before getting married in order
to find out whether they really get along

...It's better for a person to get married than to go through life single

...One sees so few good or happy marriages that one questions marriage as a way of life

...Personal happiness is the primary goal of marriage
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Q6A19K     "MORE ADVANTGS SINGLE THAN MARRIED OCG 97"            NUM(1.0)

Q6A19L     "EMPLOY MOM = UNEMPLOY MOM OCG 97"                    NUM(1.0)

Q6A19M     "INDEPEND IN DAUGHTERS & SONS OCG 97"                 NUM(1.0)

Q6A19N     "PRESCH CH SUFFER IF MOM EMPLOY OCG 97"               NUM(1.0)

...All in all, there are more advantages to being single than to being married

...An employed mother can establish as warm and secure a relationship with her children as
a mother who is not employed

...Parents should encourage just as much independence in their daughters as in their sons.

...Preschool children are likely to suffer if their mother is employed
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Q6A19O     "PARENT BENFT NOT WORTH COSTS OCG 97"                 NUM(1.0)

Q6A19P     "DADHOOD MOST FULFIL EXPER OCG 97"                    NUM(1.0)

Q6A19Q     "MOM NO WORK FT CHILD <5 OCG 97"                      NUM(1.0)

Q6A19R     "OK CHILD <3 IN ALL-DAY CARE OCG 97"                  NUM(1.0)

...All in all, the benefits of being a parent just aren't worth the costs

...Being a father and raising children is one of the most fulfilling experiences a man can
have

...Mothers should not work full time if their child is younger than 5 years old

...It is fine for children under 3 years of age to be cared for all day in a daycare
center or daycare home
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Q6A19S     "IF MISBEHAV BEST TO SPANK OCG 97"                    NUM(1.0)

Q6A19T     "MOMHOOD MOST FULFIL EXPER OCG 97"                    NUM(1.0)

Q6A19U     "MARRIAGE END ONLY UNDER EXTREMES OCG 97"             NUM(1.0)

...If children are seriously misbehaving it is best to spank them

...Being a mother and raising children is one of the most fulfilling experiences a woman
can have

...Marriage is a lifetime relationship and should never be ended except under extreme
circumstances
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Q6A19V     "DADS SHOULD INTERACT W/ CH OCG 97"                   NUM(1.0)

Q6A19W     "MEN HARD EXPR FEELING W/ KIDS OCG 97"                NUM(1.0)

Q6A19X     "DAD AS INVOLVED AS MOM OCG 97"                       NUM(1.0)

Q6A19Y     "DAD LARGE ROLE IN CH DEV OCG 97"                     NUM(1.0)

...It is essential for the child's well being that fathers spend time interacting and
playing with their children

...It is difficult for men to express tender and affectionate feelings toward children

...A father should be as heavily involved in the care of his child as the mother

...Fathers play a central role in the child's personality development
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Q6A19Z     "DAD ENJOY CH MORE OLDER OCG 97"                      NUM(1.0)

Q6A19AA    "FIRST 4 YRS IMPORT IN CHILD OCG 97"                  NUM(1.0)

Q6A19BB    "INVOLVE LIMIT BETTER JOB OCG 97"                     NUM(1.0)

Q6A19CC    "DAD AND MOM EQUAL OCG 97"                            NUM(1.0)

...Fathers are able to enjoy children more when the children are older

...The way a parent treats a child in the first four years has important life-long effects

...If it keeps him from getting ahead in his job, a father is being too involved with his
children

...In general, fathers and mothers are equally good at meeting their children's needs
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Q6A20A     "TIRED FOR NO REASON OCG 97"                          NUM(1.0)

Q6A20B     "NERVOUS OCG 97"                                      NUM(1.0)

Q6A20C     "SO NERVOUS CANT CALM OCG 97"                         NUM(1.0)

During the past 30 days, how often did you... Feel tired out for no good reason?

...Feel nervous?

...Feel so nervous that nothing could calm you down?
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Q6A20D     "HOPELESS OCG 97"                                     NUM(1.0)

Q6A20E     "RESTLESS OCG 97"                                     NUM(1.0)

Q6A20F     "EVERYTHING AN EFFORT OCG 97"                         NUM(1.0)

Q6A20G     "DEPRESSED OCG 97"                                    NUM(1.0)

...Feel hopeless?

...Feel restless or fidgety?

...Feel so restless you could not sit still?

...Feel depressed?
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Q6A20H     "EVERYTHING IS AN EFFORT OCG 97"                      NUM(1.0)

Q6A20I     "SO SAD COULDN'T BE CHEER OCG 97"                     NUM(1.0)

Q6A20J     "WORTHLESS OCG 97"                                    NUM(1.0)

...Feel that everything was an effort?

...Feel so sad nothing could cheer you up?

...Feel worthless?

3

4

5

8

9

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

SOME OF THE TIME

A LITTLE OF THE TIME

NONE OF THE TIME

DK

NA/REFUSED

ALL OF THE TIME

MOST OF THE TIME

SOME OF THE TIME

A LITTLE OF THE TIME

NONE OF THE TIME

DK

NA/REFUSED

ALL OF THE TIME

MOST OF THE TIME

SOME OF THE TIME

A LITTLE OF THE TIME

NONE OF THE TIME

DK

NA/REFUSED

ALL OF THE TIME

MOST OF THE TIME

SOME OF THE TIME

A LITTLE OF THE TIME

NONE OF THE TIME

DK

NA/REFUSED

133

344

820

-

30

13

71

199

394

648

-

37

3

14

73

133

1,109

-

30

9

10

50

97

1,168

-

28

9.77

25.26

60.21

-

2.20

.95

5.21

14.61

28.93

47.58

-

2.72

.22

1.03

5.36

9.77

81.42

-

2.20

.66

.73

3.67

7.12

85.76

-

2.06

  Count

  Count

  Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    



1997 CDS Other Caregiver Household File

Page 46 of 52

Q6A21A     "DISAGREE-COMPLETE HH DUTIES OCG 97"                  NUM(1.0)

Q6A21B     "DISAGREE-HOW RAISE CHILDREN OCG 97"                  NUM(1.0)

Q6A21C     "DISAGREE-DISCIPLINE CHILDREN OCG 97"                 NUM(1.0)

Q6A21D     "DISAGREE-OCG SPEND $$ ON CHILD OCG 97"               NUM(1.0)

How often do you and the child(ren)'s mother or primary caregiver disagree about
...(His/Her) completion of household chores/duties

...How the children are raised?

...Disciplining children?

...How you spend money on children?
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Q6A21E     "DISAGREE-PCG SPEND $$ ON CHILD OCG 97"               NUM(1.0)

Q6A21F     "DISAGREE-PCG AMT TIME W/ CHILD OCG 97"               NUM(1.0)

Q6A21G     "DISAGREE-PCG FRIENDS OCG 97"                         NUM(1.0)

Q6A21H     "DISAGREE-PCG SUBSTANCE USE OCG 97"                   NUM(1.0)

...How (he/she) spends money on children?

...The amount of time (he/she) spends with children?

...The friends the mother or primary caregiver spends time with?

...The mother's or primary caregiver's use of alcohol or drugs?
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Q6A21I     "DISAGREE-LEISURE TIME ACTIVTS OCG 97"                NUM(1.0)

Q6A22A     "FAMILY FIGHTS A LOT OCG 97"                          NUM(1.0)

Q6A22B     "FAMILY RARELY LOSE TEMPER OCG 97"                    NUM(1.0)

Q6A22C     "FAMILY THROWS THINGS OCG 97"                         NUM(1.0)

...Leisure time activities you do together?

Please select the number that shows how much you agree or disagree with each statement
...We fight a lot in our family

...Family members hardly ever lose their tempers

...Family members sometimes get so angry they throw things
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Q6A22D     "FAMILY CALMLY DISCUSS OCG 97"                        NUM(1.0)

Q6A22E     "FAMILY CRITICIZES OCG 97"                            NUM(1.0)

Q6A22F     "FAMILY HITS EACH OTH OCG 97"                         NUM(1.0)

Q6A23A     "AGREE-OCG JOB OCG 97"                                NUM(1.0)

...Family members always calmly discuss problems

...Family members often criticize each other

...Family members sometimes hit each other

How much do you and the child(ren)'s mother or primary caregiver agree or disagree about
...Your job or career plans?
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Q6A23B     "AGREE-PCG CAREER OCG 97"                             NUM(1.0)

Q6A23C     "AGREE-RAISING CHILDREN OCG 97"                       NUM(1.0)

Q6A23D     "AGREE-LEISURE TIME OCG 97"                           NUM(1.0)

Q6A23E     "AGREE-PLANS FOR 10 YRS OCG 97"                       NUM(1.0)

...The child(ren)'s mother's or primary caregiver's career plans?

...Raising your children?

...Spending leisure time?

...What you will be doing 10 years from now?
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...Where you will be living 10 years from now?
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Have you ever felt bad or guilty about your drinking?

Have you ever had a drink first thing in the morning to steady your nerves or get rid of a
hangover?

Does anyone else in your household drink alcoholic beverages?

Do you think that anyone in your household's consumption of alcohol has a negative effect
on your child(ren)?
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